

## GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN (STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD)/ STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY) FOREST, ENVIRONMENT & WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT DEORALI, FOREST SECRETARIAT

## Ref. No: 85 /FEWMD

Date: 25/05/2011

To,

The Secretary, UD & HD, Government of Sikkim.

## Sub: Solid Waste Landfill Project by UD&HD, GoS at Martam, East Sikkim-EC reg.

Sir,

This has reference to your letter no. 77/1(33) SIPMIIU/2010 dated 28/04/2011 and in continuation to our letter no 32/LU&E/FEWMD dated 29/04/2011 and subsequent meeting with officers of your organization on 21/05/2011.

The above referred proposal was examined by the SEIAA (State-Level Environmental Impact Assessment Authority)/ SEAC (State Level Expert Appraisal Committee) with reference to the project proposal and other documents presented by the UD&HD, Government of Sikkim.

The Solid Waste Landfill Project at Martam, East Sikkim submitted by the UD&UD Department has been examined in depth. The Committee for EC of Sikkim State hereby accords Environmental Clearance as per the information and provisions of Environmental Impact Assessment Notification No. S.O. 1533 (E) dated 14/September/2006 based on collective decisions of SEIAA/ SEAC with the following conditions:

- No material should flow into the river by way of leaching within 10 years of time.
- It should not cause any fowl odour or any ambient pollution.
- The Department of Forests, Env. & W/L Management reserves right to add additional safeguards measures subsequently, if found necessary and to take action including revoking of the clearance under the provision of the Environment (Protection) Act 1986, to ensure effective implementation of the suggested safeguards measures in a time bound and satisfactory manner.

Sd/-(T. R. Poudyal) IFS, Retd. PCCF-cum Secretary Chairman (SEIAA/ SPCB)

## Copy to:

- 1. P.S. to Honorable Minister Forest, Government of Sikkim.
- 2. Chief Secretary, Government of Sikkim
- 3. Commissioner-cum-Secretary, Land Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Government of Sikkim
- 4. Addl.Director, EL-Division, Ministry of Environment & Forests, New Delhi-110003.
- 5. Chief Conservator of Forests, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Regional Office Shillong, Meghalaya.
- 6. Addl.Chief Secretary-cum-Secretary, Finance, Revenue & Expenditure Department, Government of Sikkim.
- 7. Principal Secretary, PIME, DONER NECA ESS Development Planning, Economic Reforms and North East Council Affairs, Department, Government of Sikkim.
- 8. Nodal Officer (FCA)
- 9. District Collector, East District
- 10. Divisional Forest Officer (T) East
- 11. Divisional Forest Officer (LU&E) East
- 12. J.S. Forests, Environment & Wildlife Management Department, Government of Sikkim
- 13. Guard file.

(T. R. Poudyal) IFS, Retd. PCCF-cum Secretary Chairman (SEIAA/ SPCB)